

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

ROBERT J. STENGL, DANIEL)
WILL, GARY K. COLLEY,)
LESLIE D. DIAZ, AMAYA)
JOHNSON, WILLIAM A.)
MCKINLEY and JOHN KARIPAS,)
individually and on behalf of all)
others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,

v.

L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES,)
INC., THE BOARD OF)
DIRECTORS OF L3HARRIS)
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., and THE)
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE OF)
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES,)
INC.)

Defendants.)

**CASE NO:
6:22-cv-00572-PGB-LHP**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND PLAINTIFFS' CASE
CONTRIBUTION AWARDS AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable 5

 1. The Time and Labor Required..... 5

 2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Involved..... 7

 3. The Skill Requisite to Perform the Legal Services Properly..... 8

 4. The Preclusion of Other Employment by the Attorneys
 Due to Acceptance of the Case 9

 5. The Customary Fee for Similar Work 11

 6. Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent..... 11

 7. Time Limitations Imposed by The Client or the
 Circumstances 12

 8. The Amount Involved and The Results Obtained..... 13

 9. The Experience, Reputation, And Ability of The
 Attorneys 13

 10. The “Undesirability” Of the Case 13

 11. The Nature and The Length of The Professional
 Relationship With The Client 14

 12. Awards in Similar Cases 14

 B. Other Considerations Merit Approval of The Fee Request 15

 1. A Lodestar Crosscheck Fully Supports Class Counsel’s
 Requested Attorney’s Fees..... 15

 2. The Absence of Objections Further Support the Adequacy
 of the Requested Attorneys’ Fees 17

C.	The Court Should Reimburse Plaintiffs’ Counsel for Expenses Incurred	18
D.	The Requested Case Contribution Awards For the Class Representatives Are Reasonable	20
IV.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	23
<i>Begley v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 3:16cv149/MCR/CJK, 2017 WL 11672930 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2017)	5
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	1, 14
<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019)	1
<i>Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. 2009)	23
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	3, 19
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-06524-GBD, 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021)	1
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116, 5 S.Ct. 387, 28 L.Ed. 915 (1885)	21

Clark v. Duke Univ.,
 No. 1:16-CV-1044, 2019WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019) 1

Cotter v. Checkers Drive-In Rests.,
 No: 8:19-cv-1386-VMC-CPT, 2021 WL 3773414 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2021) 20

In re Crocs. Secs. Litig.,
 2014 WL 4670886 (D.Colo. Sep. 18, 2014) 15

Dean v. Cumulus Media,
 No.: 1:22-cv-04956-TWT (N.D. Ga. July, 11, 2023)..... 16, 21

Donald v. Teachers Insurance and Annuity Insurance Ass’n of America,
 No. 15-cv-08040 (S.D.N.Y.) 2

Dukes v. Air Canada,
 Case No. 8:18-cv-2176-T-60JSS, 2020 WL 487152 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2020) 5

Eslava v. Gulf Telephone Co., Inc.
 No. 04-0297-KD-B, 2007 WL 4105977 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 16, 2007) 14

Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp.,
 610 F.Supp.3d (D.C. Md. Jul 6, 2022) 14, 18

Fernandez v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
 No. 15-22782-CIV, 2017 WL 7798110 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017) *Passim*

Gordan v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 13- cv-30184, 2016 WL 11272044 15

Hay v. Gucci America, Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-7148 (D.N.J.) 1

Henderson v. Emory Univ.,
 No. 16-2920-CAP, 2020 WL 9848978 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 4, 2020) *Passim*

In re Home Depot Inc.,
 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 4, 5

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. Sept. 17, 2020)21

Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.,
 No. 1:16-cv-2835-GLR, 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020) 1, 14, 19, 20

Krueger v. Ameriprise Financial,
 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) 19

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
 No. 1:14-cv-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) 15, 22

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
 No. 04- 20314-Civ-ALTONAGA, 2007 WL 9701671 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2007)..... 19

Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
 No. 16-CV-6794 AB (JCx), 2020 WL 5668935 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 18, 2020) 1, 14

Mayer v. Driver Solutions, Inc.,
 2012 WL 3578856 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2012)23

Millstein v. Holtz,
 NO. 21- CV-61179-RAR, 2022 WL 18024840 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30,2022)13

Ne. Engineers Fed. Credit Union v. Home Depot, Inc.,
 No. 20-10667, 2022 WL 40210 (11th Cir. Jan. 5, 2022)3

Pease v. Jackson National Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 17-cv-284 (W.D. Mich.)2

Pinnell v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.,
 No. 2:19-cv-05738-MAK (E.D. Pa.).....1

Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.,
 2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021).....*Passim*

In re Prudential,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir.1998) 17

Ramos v. Banner Health,
 2020 WL 6585849 (D. Colo. Nov. 10, 2020) 1, 8, 14

In re Rite Aid,
369 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 15

Savani v. URS Prof'l Solutions LLC,
121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015)..... 21

Schapker v. Waddell & Reed Fin., Inc.,
No. 17-cv-2365 (D. Kan. Apr. 8, 2019) 1, 14, 22

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... 8

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. April 21, 2015)..... 10, 12

Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.,
No. 05-cv-00187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007) 7, 9, 14, 20

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
No. 06-cv-0743 (S.D. Ill)..... 1, 14

Stevens v. SEI Investments Co.,
No. 18-cv-4205 (E.D. Pa.)..... 2

Stoll v. Musculoskeletal Inst.,
No. 8:20- cv-1798-CEH-AAS, 2022 WL 16927150 (M.D. Fla. July 27, 2022) 6

Supra. In re Saf T Lok, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-80252-CIV, 2005 WL 8156138 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2005) 15

Taylor v. Service Corp. Int'l,
No. 20- CV-60709-RAR, 2023 WL 2346295 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2023)..... 4, 11

Terranza v. Safeway, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-03994 (N.D. Cal.)..... 2

Troudt et al. v. Oracle Corp., et al.,
No. 1:16-cv-00175, (D. Colo, July 10, 2020)..... 2, 22

Trustees v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527L.Ed. 1157 (1882) 21

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 06-CV-04305 NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D.Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)..... 1

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 2012 WL 5386033 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012) 8

Tweedie v. Waste Pro. Of Fla., Inc.,
 No. 19-CV-1827, 2021 WL 5843111 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2021) 5

In re Vista Foods USA Inc.,
 234 B.R. 121, 127 (W.D. Ok. April 14, 1999)..... 5

In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 09-cv-262, 2011 WL 7787962 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011) 8

STATUTES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h) 3, 18, 19

FED. R CIV. P. 54 (d) 19

Other Sources

Alba Conte, 1 *Attorney Fee Awards* § 2:19 (3d ed.)..... 19

Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, (3d ed.1992) 17

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 1, 7, 8
